of the University's investments and the credit worthiness of the underlying counterparties.

Outlined in the following table is the University’s sensitivity analysis to price risk. The University has chosen a fluctuation
of 10% (2018: 10%) to outline this sensitivity. The decision not to change the sensitivity relates to the University’s
management study of current market data.

(iii) Interest rate risk
The University’s exposure to interest rate risk arises predominantly from assets and liabilities bearing variable interest
rates. Where possible to mitigate this risk, the University holds fixed rate assets and liabilities to maturity.

Outlined in the table below is the University’s sensitivity analysis to interest rate risk. Interest rate risk lies in balances in
bank accounts earning interest and Queensland Treasury Corporation managed funds. At balance date, the University’s
borrowings from QTC were under fixed interest rates and therefore are not considered to be exposed to interest rate risk.
The University has chosen a fluctuation of 1% (2018: 1%) to outline this sensitivity. The decision not to change the
sensitivity relates to the University’s management study of current market data.

Financial statements
for the year ended 31 December 2019

Annual Report 2019  | 77

Griffith University Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2019

Notes to the financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2019

31

17. Financial risk management (continued)

(a) Market risk (continued)

  Interest rate risk Price risk
  -1% +1% -10% +10%

 Carrying
Amount

Result

Equity

Result

Equity

Result

Equity

Result

Equity

31 December 2019 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Financial assets
Cash and cash
equivalents#1

386,349 (3,862) (3,862) 3,862 3,862 - - - -

Other financial
assets#2

300,180 - - - - (28,536) (28,536) 28,536 28,536

Receivables 24,814 - - - - - - - -
Contract assets 12,720 - - - - - - - -

Financial liabilities
Trade and other
payables

35,435  -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Borrowings 81,713  -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
Other liabilities#3 1,375  -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
Total (decrease)/
Increase

 (3,862) (3,862) 3,862 3,862 (28,536) (28,536) 28,536 28,536

  Interest rate risk Price risk
  -1% +1% -10% +10%

 Carrying
Amount

Result

Equity

Result

Equity

Result

Equity

Result

Equity

31 December 2018 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Financial assets
Cash and cash
equivalents#1

373,841 (3,720) (3,720)  3,720  3,720 - - - -

Other financial
assets#2

250,324 - - - - (23,546) (23,546) 23,546 23,546

Receivables 27,802 - - - - - - - -

Financial liabilities
Trade and other
payables

37,616 - - - - - - - -

Borrowings 92,988 - - - - - - - -
Other liabilities#3 1,464 - - - - - - - -
Total (decrease)/
Increase

 (3,720) (3,720)  3,720  3,720 (23,546) (23,546) 23,546 23,546

#1 Within cash and cash equivalents, $0.2 million (2018: $1.8 million) has no interest rate risk exposure.
#2 Within other financial assets, $14.8 million (2018: $15.1 million) has no price risk exposure.
#3  Within other liabilities, $39.8 million (2018: $34.4 million) is not considered to be a financial liability.

Financial statements
for the year ended 31 December 2019

|  Griffith University78

Griffith University Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2019

Notes to the financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2019

32

17. Financial risk management (continued)